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) 
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)


the Town of Jupiter Island, and the Town 
)

Jupiter Inlet Colony, Florida Concerning
) 
FILED: February 15, 2008
Rights Under Rule 25-6.115, F.A.C.

)
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY’S

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENT

CONCERNING RULE 25-6.115, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”) hereby responds to the Petition for Declaratory Statement Concerning Rule 25-6.115, Florida Administrative Code, that was filed on January 10, 2008 by the Town of Palm Beach (“TPB”), the Town of Jupiter Island (“TJI”) and the Town of Jupiter Inlet Colony (“TJIC”; collectively, the “Towns”).  The Petition seeks four separate declarations regarding Rule 25-6.115, each of which is addressed separately below.

1.
Where a Town, as a proper and eligible “Local Government Applicant” under FPL’s tariffs, commits to perform all construction and installation of the underground facilities with its own staff and contractors, and where the town pays FPL for preparing the Binding Cost Estimate for the UG project, FPL may not impose on or collect from the Town any corporate overhead costs or so-called “direct engineering, supervision, and support” costs, either directly or indirectly, except (a) such direct costs as the Town pays FPL for the Binding Cost Estimate, which includes engineering design work and preparing engineering drawings for a proposed UG conversion project, and (b) the Town’s payments to FPL, pursuant to FPL’s Tariff Section No. 12.2.11.d, at “FPL’s current applicable hourly rate for specific engineering personnel time spent for (i) reviewing and inspecting Applicant’s work done, and (ii) developing any separate cost estimate(s) that are either requested by the Applicant … or are required by FPL to reflect both the Applicant’s and FPL’s portions of the work for the purpose of a GAF Waiver calculation ….”
FPL’s Response:


FPL disagrees with the Towns’ requested interpretation, because it is inconsistent with the guiding principles for calculating underground conversion CIAC under Rule 25-6.115.  Subsection (11)(b) of Rule 25-6.115 focuses on identifying and removing elements of cost that are avoided if an Applicant does work rather than the utility: “If the applicant chooses to construct or install all or a part of the requested facilities, all utility costs, including overhead assignments, avoided by the utility due to the applicant assuming responsibility for construction shall be excluded from the costs charged to the customer ….”  (Emphasis added) Further, subsection (3)(c) makes it clear that a utility may permit an Applicant to construct and install “all or a portion of the underground distribution facilities” but only to the extent that “[s]uch agreement is not expected to cause the general body of ratepayers to incur additional costs.”  
Thus, in calculating the CIAC that is owed by an Applicant, the Rule takes as a starting point the cost for the utility to perform the underground conversion work itself, and then reduces that amount by the identifiable cost savings resulting from the Applicant doing the work.  This ensures that the general body of customers are not harmed by Applicants performing all or a portion of underground conversion work, because the amount that is recorded as Plant in Service for that work (and which the general body of customers ultimately will support through base rates) stays the same regardless of who does the work.
   


The Towns’ approach would turn this formulation on its head.  Under their approach, an Applicant that performs some of the conversion work would only be charged for specific enumerated utility costs even if there are other utility costs that are not avoided and that, therefore, the general body of customers would have to bear.  Clearly, this would be attractive to the Towns and other Applicants, but it would represent an unfair and unwarranted subsidy with no offsetting benefits to the utility or its other customers.
   While it is not possible to know in advance the exact extent of this subsidy, FPL estimates that, based on potential conversion projects from about 30 municipalities where “ballpark” or “binding” estimates have been requested, the Towns’ interpretation would increase the associated plant-in-service supported by the general body of customers by approximately $20 million.   

FPL has demonstrated its willingness to evaluate carefully all direct engineering, supervision and support (“DSS”) costs associated with an underground conversion project and to remove all such costs that actually would be avoided if an Applicant does the work.  For example, FPL provided TJI a Binding Cost Estimate for Phase A of TJI’s underground conversion project in October 2007.  At the request of TJI, FPL then reviewed each element of its estimate to determine how much the associated DSS would be reduced if TJI rather than FPL installs the concrete and conduit products associated with Phase A.  This review resulted in a reduction in the estimate of approximately $77,000, or 12%.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is FPL’s November 20, 2007 letter to TJI explaining how FPL reviewed and revised the DSS component of the Binding Cost Estimate.  


Ultimately, however, there is a limit to how much of the DSS costs FPL can actually avoid.  As FPL has previously explained to the Towns’ counsel, FPL needs to be actively involved in the engineering, inspection and approval of any work that is to become part of its electric distribution system, for obvious safety and reliability reasons.  This is true regardless of whether the work is performed by FPL or others; in fact, it may be especially true if others 
perform the work because FPL needs to take particular care to ensure that such work meets FPL’s standards.  See FPL’s December 28, 2007 letter to the Towns’ counsel, page 2, attached hereto as Exhibit 2.  Thus, it is simply unrealistic to expect that FPL would not incur DSS expenses, and hence would not need to charge for DSS, in circumstances where an applicant performs all direct work.
  

FPL’s Tariff Section 12.2.11.d. does not, and cannot, override the cost-recovery principles embodied in Rule 25-6.115.  FPL has neither sought nor received the waiver or variance from the terms of the Rule that would be necessary to do so.  See §120.542, Fla. Stat.; Rule 28-104.001, F.A.C.  The language quoted by the Towns from the Tariff enumerates particular costs that are to be recovered when an Applicant does its own work, but that enumeration is not intended to be exhaustive.

Finally, the Towns inaccurately assert in their Petition that the DSS costs FPL reflects in its CIAC calculations represent general overhead that would be incurred even if no conversion project were undertaken at all.  To the contrary, the size and cost of FPL’s distribution engineering work force depends upon the amount of work it must perform.  If there were no conversion projects, there would be less engineering work and hence a smaller work force would suffice.  On the other hand, if underground conversions are performed – regardless of who performs the direct labor – there is added engineering work load that FPL must staff to handle.  This is not merely a theoretical point: FPL presently employs four distribution engineers who are working full time on underground conversions.  Unless FPL collects the costs for these engineers and their associated support and overheard through CIAC, those costs will fall unfairly upon FPL’s general body of customers.
2.
Where a Town proposes to perform all construction and installation of the underground facilities itself, FPL must allow the Local Government Applicant to perform the work involved in removing the existing OH facilities.
FPL Response:

FPL disagrees with the Towns’ interpretation, because it is not supported by anything in Rule 25-6.115.  Subsection (3) of the Rule contemplates an applicant’s “constructing and installing all or a portion of the underground distribution facilities.”  (Emphasis added).  On its face, this language does not apply to the removal of existing overhead facilities.  Nonetheless, FPL has advised the Towns’ counsel that it is prepared to explore this issue further, in order to determine whether mutually acceptable procedures can be established to coordinate FPL’s de-energizing of overhead facilities with an applicant’s removal and proper disposal of those facilities.  See Ex. 2, page 3. 
3.
Where a Town proposes to perform all construction and installation of the underground facilities itself, FPL must offer to provide the necessary materials to the Town at a reasonable cost, which the Towns believe would be the cost of such materials stated by FPL in its Binding Cost Estimate.

FPL Response:

FPL does not believe that this constitutes a legitimate request for interpretation of Rule 25-6.115.  There is no mention in the Rule of utilities selling materials to Applicants, much less the price that would be charged for such sales.  The Towns are improperly seeking what amounts to a rule amendment under the guise of a declaratory statement.

In any event, FPL does not believe that there is an actual dispute between it and the Towns on this point that would warrant a declaratory statement by the Commission.  On December 28, 2007, FPL advised the Towns’ counsel that, if FPL sold project materials to underground conversion applicants, it would be on the same “material cost plus handling” basis at which FPL would include the cost of the materials in its CIAC calculation.  See Ex. 2, page 3.  This appears to be the position that the Towns are asking the Commission to approve.  As FPL pointed out to the Towns’ counsel, however, FPL is going to have to own the materials ultimately, because FPL retains ownership of the electric system.  Therefore, assuming that materials are sold to an Applicant, the Applicant would then have to turn around and transfer ownership back to FPL.  Whether FPL sells the materials to an Applicant and then has them transferred back or simply provides them as part of the underground conversion project and then collects their cost through the CIAC that is charged to the Applicant, the economic result for the Applicant should be the same.  Because the economic result is the same, FPL believes it would be simpler and more straightforward for the materials simply to be provided as part of the project, with their cost collected via the CIAC charged to the Applicant.
4.
Where a Town proposes to perform all construction and installation of the underground facilities itself, FPL will, upon transfer of the facilities to FPL, pay the Town an amount equal to the Overhead Credit, plus the GAF Waiver Credit, plus the Other O&M Differential Cost Credit, less materials costs and any engineering services costs directly incurred with work on the project over and above the work performed in preparation of the Binding Cost Estimate.
FPL Response:


If the Towns are contending that Rule 25-6.115 should be interpreted to require net payments be made to an Applicant in the event that the itemized credits exceed the itemized costs, then that contention is directly contrary to Rule 25-6.115(11)(b), which provides that “[a]t no time will the costs to the customer be less than zero.”  Accordingly, that interpretation should be rejected.   Declaration Request No. 4 apparently implies acceptance of the Towns’ position in Declaration Request No. 1 regarding the nature and extent of the charges for a utility’s service that may be included in CIAC when the Applicant performs some or all of the underground conversion work.  If that is the Towns’ intent, then Declaration Request No. 4 should also be rejected for the reasons stated above in response to Declaration Request No. 1.


WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated herein, the Towns’ Petition for Declaratory Statement Concerning Rule 25-6.115, Florida Administrative Code should be denied and the interpretations sought therein should be rejected.  
Respectfully submitted,
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�   In broad terms, Plant in Service is increased for an underground conversion by (i) the actual costs incurred by the utility, less (ii) the CIAC paid by the Applicant.  Thus, when an Applicant performs some of the work, it is important to the general body of customers that the amount collected as CIAC does not decrease by any more than the reduction in the costs actually incurred by the utility.  FPL’s interpretation of Rule 25-6.115 ensures this result; the Towns’ interpretation does not. 


�   The benefits to the general body of customers from underground conversions are not affected by who does the conversion work, so there is no cost justification for requiring those customers to support additional conversion costs in Plant in Service if the Applicant does the work. 


�   FPL notes that the Towns’ wording of Declaration Request No. 1 apparently infers that FPL’s engineering costs are recovered by the engineering deposit provided to FPL in order to create the Binding Cost Estimate. This is only true if an Applicant does not proceed with its underground conversion project; in that event, FPL keeps the deposit to offset the cost of the engineering.  If, however, an Applicant proceeds with its project, the deposit is applied towards the CIAC owed, thus reducing the CIAC by the amount of the engineering costs for the Binding Cost Estimate.  Thus, the engineering costs must be included initially in calculating the CIAC charges, or else or they will end up not being recovered by FPL (i.e., if FPL removes the engineering charges from the CIAC calculation and then apply the deposit towards the CIAC, they will have been removed twice and FPL will receive no payment for them).
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